

No. 14-1055

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRYSTAL LIGHTFOOT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	2
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Related Actions	7
D. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	15
A. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	16
B. There Is No Circuit Conflict Concern- ing The Question Presented	26
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle Through Which To Resolve The Question Pre- sented	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Nat'l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	passim
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	21
<i>Bank of United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809)	1, 17, 18, 22
<i>Blackmar v. Guerre</i> , 342 U.S. 512 (1952).....	25
<i>Bor-Son Bldg. Corp. v. Heller</i> , 572 F.2d 174 (8th Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>C.H. Sanders Co. v. BHAP Hous. Dev. Fund Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1990)	14, 26
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	24
<i>D'Oench, Duhme & Co. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942).....	22
<i>Hollis-Arrington v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 61 F. App'x 462 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Hollis-Arrington v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 61 F. App'x 463 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Hollis-Arrington v. Fannie Mae</i> , No. 04-5068 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 15, 2004).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hollis-Arrington v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3077853 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2005).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Hollis-Arrington v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> , 205 F. App'x 48 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Keifer & Keifer v. Reconstruction Finance Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 381 (1939).....	19, 20
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 327 U.S. 573 (1946).....	20
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , No. 13-720 (U.S. June 22, 2015).....	21
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 465 F. App'x 669 (9th Cir. 2012)	12, 28
<i>Lindy v. Lynn</i> , 501 F.2d 1367 (3d Cir. 1974)	14, 26
<i>Lomas & Nettleton Co. v. Pierce</i> , 636 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14, 26
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	21, 22
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939).....	20
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	passim
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 169 (1989).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust ex rel. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Raines,</i> 534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1, 13, 23, 26
<i>Shoshone Mining Co. v. Rutter,</i> 177 U.S. 505 (1900).....	19
<i>United States v. Morton,</i> 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	25
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,</i> 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	28
<i>W. Sec. Co. v. Derwinski,</i> 937 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1991).....	26
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1716.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1723a.....	1, 4, 19
12 U.S.C. § 4501.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 1716.....	2, 3
12 U.S.C. § 1717.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 1718.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 1719.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 4562.....	4
12 U.S.C. § 4563.....	4
12 U.S.C. § 4564.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1962	8
Federal Housing Enterprises Financial Safety and Soundness Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3941	3, 4
Housing Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-560, 68 Stat. 590	3, 23
Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-448, 82 Stat. 476	3
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654	4
National Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 73-479, 48 Stat. 1246 (1934).....	passim
National Housing Act Amendments of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-424, 52 Stat. 8	2
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c).....	28
LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 102-282 (1992).....	2, 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
12 C.F.R. § 1237.12	5
12 C.F.R. § 1770.1	4
12 C.F.R. § 1777.1	4
70 Fed. Reg. 17,303 (2005).....	3, 4
77 Fed. Reg. 67,535 (2012).....	5
